
  

 

 

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950 

AGENDA REPORT 

TO: Chair Frederickson and Planning Commission Members  

FROM: Laurel O'Halloran, Associate Planner 

MEETING DATE: October 8, 2015 

SUBJECT: Call Up Appeal of the Architectural Review Board approval 

from the September 8, 2015 Architectural Review Board 

Hearing of Architectural Permit 15-399 to allow a first floor 

addition of 675 sf and a second story addition of 669 sf 

including the addition of a 571 sf second story deck in the rear to 

an existing two-story 3,158 sf single family residence for a total 

of a 4,309 sf two-story residence.    

 

 

Recommendation: Review the Agenda Report and vote to affirm the action of the 

Architectural Review Board and approve AP 15-399.   

  

Background and Project Description: 

Application: AP 15-399                   Location: 14 Acropolis & 1249 Ocean View 

Boulevard 

APN: 006-011-013             Applicant: Eric Miller/Richard& Gerrilyn Iest 

 

The project site is located at 14 Acropolis in the R-1-H zoning district. The subject site is 

developed with a two-story 3,158 sf single-family residence constructed in 2002. The 

proposed project includes a lot merge for the parcel to the north, 1249 Ocean View 

Boulevard which has a 1,817sf structure constructed in 1940. The lot size of 6,160 sf for 

1249 OVB allows for 2,925sf structure. The combined lot sizes of 6,558 sf and 6,160 sf 

will create a total lot size of 12,718 for 14 Acropolis.  

 

The proposed residential structure will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-

1-H zoning district including setbacks and height requirements. 
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[The two lots were originally one lot according to 1928 Block files on file in the City of 

Pacific Grove.  This proposal seeks to reinstate the property to its original lot size and 

bring the property back to one single family residence.]  

The residence is not within the City’s coastal zone, nor on the historic resources inventory.  

It is an archeological sensitive area and an Archeological report on file has determined the 

proposed residence and adjoining demolition should not be delayed for archeological 

reasons. The residence is in an area of special biological significance and the proposed 

landscape plan incorporates on-site drainage and drought tolerant plants. 

On September 8, 2015 the Architectural Review Board approved AP 15-399 unanimously. 

There were no written objections received and one neighbor expressed concern about the 

total square footage of the proposed project and neighborhood compatibility. 

 

Staff Analysis 

 

Applicable General Plan Goals and Policies  

 

Chapter 6, Natural Resources 

The subject site is located in area of special biological significance and water quality is a 

pertinent issue, therefore, the following should be considered: 

Policy 3:  Actively promote tree planting to maintain and renew the urban forest. 

Goal 4:  Protect Pacific Grove’s water and marine resources. 

The overall site coverage is proposed to be reduced by removing 297 square footage of 

impervious surface. The reduced coverage and proposed landscaping will result in 

decreased runoff; contribute to improved aesthetics and maintenance of the urban forest.   

 

Chapter 7, Historic and Archaeological Resources 

The subject site is located in an archaeological sensitive area therefore, the following 

should be considered: 

Goal 4:  Protect Pacific Grove’s archaeological resources.  

Program BB require that all sites with potential resources likely to be disturbed by a 

proposed project be analyzed by a qualified archaeologist with local expertise. 

An archaeological report prepared for the City made the following recommendation:  

 The proposed project should not be delayed for archaeological reasons. 

 If archaeological resources or human remains are accidentally discovered during 

construction, work shall be halted within 150 feet of the find until it can be 
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evaluated by a qualified professional archaeologist. If the find is determined to be 

significant, appropriate mitigation measures shall be formulated and implemented. 

Chapter 8, Urban structure and Design 

 

Policy 2: Continue to require citywide architectural review for all new structures, and for 

exterior changes to existing structures. 

Program B While recognizing the individuality of existing neighborhoods within the City; 

develop design standards that encourage new structures and additions to 

contribute to the existing scale and character of the area, while allowing for 

creativity in design. 

The proposed project design does allow for creativity in form and mass which is 

encouraged in the General Plan. 

Applicable Zoning Regulations 

R-I –H Zoning Regulations: The allowable maximum building coverage is 35% and the 

proposed project site will have a building coverage of 31%. The allowable maximum site 

coverage is 60% and the proposed project site will have a site coverage of 45.5%. The 

allowable maximum gross floor area is 4,309 sf and the proposed project site will create a 

4,309 sf residence. 

Per Section 23.16.050, which is an extensive table delineating the allowed residential gross 

floor area, the proposed home is consistent with the provision contained in the Table. This 

Table was created in response to what many felt was the mansionization of single family 

homes. Therefore, we conclude that this home is consistent with the anti-mansionization 

intent of the zoning code.   

It is the intent in the R-H district to preserve the characteristics of open space around 

dwellings, and public views of ocean, sky and trees. The proposed demolition of the 1249 

Ocean View Boulevard structure and the adjacent lot merge allows for an expansive open 

feeling with the proposed addition setback form Ocean View Boulevard street frontage. 

The north side setback, which fronts Ocean View Boulevard, has a required setback of 15’ 

and the proposed plan will have an expansive setback of 41’8” which allows for ocean, sky 

and tree views for the neighboring properties.  

Special regulation 23.56.015 (b) requires that no portion of a roof above 18 feet shall have 

a pitch less than 3:12. The proposed addition has a roof pitch of 4:4/12 which is more than 

3:12 

 Applicable Architectural Design Guidelines: 

Guideline # 27:  A building should be in scale with its site. 
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The proposed addition and overall architectural design, although maximizing the allowable 

residential gross floor area, complements the existing two story residential structure and is 

in keeping with the contemporary architecture.  There is ample open space around the 

structure and it is in scale with the lot size.   

Guideline # 28:  An addition should complement and balance the overall form, mass and 

composition of the existing building. 

The proposed addition complements and balances the existing form, mass and composition 

of the existing contemporary house.  Additionally, the proposal does not exceed the lot 

coverage limit of 35% and is limited to 31%.  The placement of the proposed addition on 

the lot provides for ample landscape area.    

Guideline #36: Design a facade to provide visual interest to the street. 

The proposed facade will provide visual interest along the street by the use of varying 

materials and the combination of horizontal and vertical elements which soften the 

elevation.  The proposed expansion of the contemporary home will add to the 

neighborhood’s varied/eclectic architecture and add interest and variety to the streetscape.  

The neighborhood is composed of a variety of one and two story residential structures of 

varying design. 

The Planning Commission may affirm, affirm in part, or reverse the action, decision, or 

determination that is the subject of the appeal or call-up, based upon findings of fact about 

the particular case. The findings shall identify the reasons for the action on the appeal or 

call-up, and verify the specific compliance or non-compliance of the subject of the appeal 

or call-up with the General Plan, Zoning Regulations and Architectural Design Guidelines. 

 

It is the opinion of City Staff that the call up before the Planning Commission should be 

dismissed on the basis that the proposal conforms to the General Plan, Zoning Regulations 

and Architectural Review Guidelines therefore re-affirm the decision made by the 

Architectural Review Board. 

 

Environmental Review:  

The proposed addition qualifies for a Class 1 exemption from CEQA requirements, 

pursuant to Section 15301.e.1 (Class 1) – Existing Facilities.  The addition will not result 

in an increase of more than 50% of the floor area of the structure before the addition.  The 

proposed addition does not present any unusual circumstances that would result in a 

potentially significant environmental impact.  

Alternative Actions: 

1. The Planning Commission may affirm the action of the Architectural Review 

Board and approve AP 15-399.   
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2. The Planning Commission may reverse the action of the Architectural Review 

Board and deny AP 15-399 with specific findings.  

Attachments 

1. Draft AP  

2. Application materials 

3. CEQA Materials 

4. Project Plans 
 
 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:   REVIEWED BY: 

        

       
_____________________________   _______________________________ 

Laurel O'Halloran                    Mark Brodeur 

Associate Planner Community and Economic 

Development Director 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Economic Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T : 831.648.3183 • F : 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

 

 

 

ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT (AP) 15-399  

FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 14 ACROPOLIS TO ALLOW A FIRST FLOOR ADDITION OF 675 SF 

AND A SECOND STORY ADDITION OF 698 SF INCLUDING THE ADDITION OF A 571 SF SECOND 

STORY DECK IN THE REAR TO AN EXISTING TWO STORY 2,936 SF SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE FOR 

A TOTAL OF A 4,309 SF TWO STORY RESIDENCE. 

 

 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 14 Acropolis, Pacific Grove, 93950 APN 006-011-013. 

2. The subject site has a designation of Medium Density 17.4 du/ac on the adopted City of Pacific Grove 

General Plan Land Use Map. 

3. The project site is located in the R-1-H zoning district. 

4. Subject to Demolition Permit 15-412 approved August 11, 2015 and Lot Merger Permit 15-399 

approved August 25, 2015. 

5. The subject site is 12,718 square feet.  

6. The subject site is developed with a two story, single family dwelling.  

7. The subject site is an archaeologically sensitive area. An archaeological report prepared by Mary Doane 

and Trudy Haversat July 10, 2001 determined the subject parcel does not contain evidence of potentially 

significant prehistoric cultural resources. 

8. An arborist report prepared by Frank Ono August 3, 2015 determined the tree to be removed as part of 

the proposed development is under the 12" DBH requirement for non-native protected trees and 

therefore there are no issues in the removal. The City arborist concurred. 

9. The existing structure is not on the Historic Resources Inventory. 

10. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e) (1). 

11. The subject site is located in the area of Special Biological Significance Watershed.  

 

FINDINGS  

 

1. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-1-H zoning district 

including setbacks and height requirements and; 

2. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project is compatible with the neighborhood 

because the proposed exterior will be compatible with the size, scale and proportions of the existing 

residence and other residences in the neighborhood, in that the proposal is consistent with Architectural 

Review Guidelines No.’s  14, 27, 28 and; 

3. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city 

nor impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the project will be 

improving the subject property, and; 

4. The Staff have been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural Review 

Guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences. 

 

PERMIT 

 

Architectural Permit (AP) 15-399 To allow a first floor addition of 675 sf and a second story addition of 698 sf 

including the addition of a 571 sf second story deck in the rear to an existing two story 2,936 sf single family residence 

for a total of a 4,309 sf two story residence.  
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 

1. Permit Expiration.  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been 

applied for within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this 

approval must be made prior to the expiration date.  

2. Construction Compliance.  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set 

forth in the application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from 

approvals must be reviewed and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board 

approval. 

3. Terms and Conditions.  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the 

CEDD Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the 

terms and conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be achieved only if an 

application is made and approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

4. Public Works, Fire and Building.  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building 

Departments are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Work taking place in the public right-

of-way shall require an encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   

 

5. Tree Protection Standards During Construction:  Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and 

12.30, and the Urban Forestry Standards, all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a 

result of Development, both proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact 

the critical root zone of the tree are protected.  Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project 

Arborist shall review grading, drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to 

individual Trees, to determine required minimum Tree protection standards during construction. 

 

6. Stormwater Treatment Measure:  The stormwater treatment measures shall be maintained by the 

property owner in perpetuity and City of Pacific Grove staff shall be allowed access to inspect all 

stormwater treatment measures on an annual basis. 

 
7. Archeology.  If archaeological resources or human remains are discovered during construction, work shall be 

halted within 50 meters of the find until it can be evaluated by a qualified professional archaeologist.  If the find is 

determined to be significant, appropriate mitigation measures shall be formulated, with the concurrence of the 

City of Pacific Grove staff, and implemented. 

 

8. Lighting: All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines Nos. 10,11,12 

 

9. Building Permits: Prior to any issuance of building permits, the lot merger permit number 15-176 will be 

recorded with the County of Monterey and a copy on file with the Community and Economic Development 

Department. 

 

10. Building Plans: All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed on a full size sheet and 

included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF THE 

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

 

1. The Board determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this 

reference incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Board authorizes Approval of Architectural Permit (AP) 15-399 to allow a first floor addition of 

675 sf and a second story addition of 698 sf including the addition of a 571 sf second story deck in the rear to 

an existing two story 2,936 sf single family residence for a total of a 4,309sf two story residence. 

 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period. 

 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions 

and agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Architectural Review Board of the City of Pacific Grove on 

the 8
th

 day of September, 2015, by the following vote: 

AYES: Steres,  Boyle, Doocy, Edmonds 

NOES:   

ABSENT:    Gunby                                       

APPROVED: 
 

                 _______________________________ 

      Rick Steres, Chair 

                        

                                                                                                                                              

 

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully 

conform to, and comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

  Date 
Richard Iest 

 

 

 

 

  Date 
Gerrilyn Iest 

 

9a



CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T :: 831.648.3190 • F :: 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM CEQA 
 

 
Property Address/Location: 14  Acropolis, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
                       
Project Description:  Architectural Permit ( AP)  15-399 
To allow a first floor addition of 675 sf and a second story addition of 669 sf including the addition of a 

571 sf second story deck in the rear to an existing two story 3,158 sf single family residence for a total of 

a 2,373 sf two story residence. 

APN: 006-555-001 

ZC:  R-1=H       

GP: Med Den 17.4 du/ac 

Lot Size:  6,493 sf 

 
 

 
Applicant Name:  Eric Miller Architects    Phone #:  372-0410 

Mailing Address:   211 Hoffman Avenue Monterey, Ca 93940 

Email Address:     carla@ericmillerarchitects.com 

 

Public Agency Approving Project: City of Pacific Grove, Monterey County, California 

Exempt Status (Check One) : 

 Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1):15268)) 

 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3): 15269(a)) 

 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c) 

 Categorical Exemption 

Type and Section Number: Section 15301(e) (1) Class 1 Categorical Exemption 

 

Exemption Findings:    

The project includes the addition of 1,151sf, and therefore qualifies for a Class 1 exemption from 

CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1) – Existing Facilities.   The proposed 

alterations do not present any unusual circumstances that would result in a potentially significant 

environmental impact.  

 

Contact Laurel O’Halloran, Assistant Planner   Contact Phone: (831) 648-3127 

Signature:         Date: August 31, 2015 
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